
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Virtual meeting 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012; and, The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes  3 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

4   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



6   External Audit Completion report  7 - 29 

 To consider the attached report from the Council’s external auditor  

7   Annual Governance Statement  30 - 57 

 To consider the attached report from the Director of Resources  

8   Statement of Accounts  58 - 172 

 To consider the attached report from the Chief Finance Officer   

9   Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20  

To consider the report of the Head of Internal Audit 

173 - 183 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Members 
Councillor Ali Ahmed Craig Ainsworth (Independent Person) 
Councillor Sultan Ali Councillor James Gartside 
Councillor Aftab Hussain Councillor Peter Malcolm 
Councillor Donna Martin E Councillor Kathleen Nickson 
Councillor Aasim Rashid Jaime Sanderson (Independent Member) 
Councillor Donna Williams  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Michael Garraway 
01706 924718 
Michael.garraway2@rochdale.gov.uk  

mailto:Michael.garraway2@rochdale.gov.uk


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 23rd June 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Malcolm (In the Chair); Councillors Gartside, Hussain, 
Martin, Nickson, Rashid and Donna Williams. 
C. Ainsworth (Independent Person) and J. Sanderson (Independent Member). 
 
OFFICERS: D. Wilcock (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and 
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), Samantha 
Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), I. Corbridge (Head of Internal Audit),  
M. Nixon (Risk and Insurance Manager), M. Garraway (Committees and 
Constitutional Services Manager) and P. Thompson (Committees and 
Constitutional Services). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: K. Murphy and D. Watson (Mazars). 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed and Sultan 
Ali. 
 

2 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That, subject to the replacement of ‘2018-19’ with ‘2019-2020’, in the 
resolution to minute 41 (External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020), the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, held 9th 
March 2020, be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4 COUNTER FRAUD PROSECUTIONS AND SANCTIONS POLICY 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
advised Members that the Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy 
brought together a range of legislation which provided a full range of 
sanctions, penalties and prosecution available to the Council to support an 
effective deterrent regime against fraud and corruption. This formed part of 
the wider Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. 
 
The Policy had been updated to include processes to respond to the risk of 
blue badge fraud and is now presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for review and consideration. This is in the context of their power 
to review the adequacy of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, and related 
policies and procedures, to ensure their application and effectiveness. In this 
regard the committee was informed that this report would be submitted to the 
Council’s Cabinet, at its meeting on 28th July 2020 for formal approval. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Resolved: 
That the Cabinet, at its meeting on 28th July 2020 be recommended to 
approve the updated Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy. 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 4 REPORT 2019/20 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
summarised the work of the Internal Audit team during the fourth quarter of 
2019/2020 (January – March 2020). The Internal Audit team had been able to 
provide either substantial or adequate assurance over the effectiveness of risk 
management in all the audits completed during the study period with the 
exception of an audit of the Key Decision process within Adult Care and an 
audit of a primary school, both of which resulted in limited assurance audit 
opinions due to weaknesses in various internal controls that were identified. 
Action plans have been agreed with the appropriate managers to address all 
the issues identified in a timely manner. Furthermore, the Internal Audit team 
had completed 96% of their agreed Audit Plan which achieved the agreed 
target for the year.  
 
The Counter Fraud Team had achieved £47,709 in identifying savings and 
overpayments during the fourth quarter of 2019/2020 (£220,467 for the year 
ended 31 March 2020), together with two sanctions comprising of two fines for 
fraud. 
 
The submitted report enabled the Audit and Governance Com
[...]
ort – Year ended 31 March 2020

We are pleased to present our Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2020. The purpose of this document is

to summarise our audit conclusions.

The scope of our work, including identified significant audit risks and other areas of management judgement, was outlined in

our Audit Strategy Memorandum which we presented on 9 March 2020. Since we issued our Audit Strategy Memorandum the

UK has been subject to the challenges and restrictions of COVID-19. We have reviewed our Audit Strategy Memorandum and

concluded that the original significant audit risks and other areas of management judgement remain appropriate.

One implication of COVID-19 for the Council was that the deadlines for submission of the draft and audited financial

statements were pushed back to 31 August and 30 November respectively. Despite the revised deadlines the Council was

able to publish draft accounts on 10 June, only 10 days behind the original submission deadline. We acknowledge the hard

work by your team during accounts preparation and audit, and would like to express our thanks for the assistance of your

team during our audit.

If you would like to discuss any matters in more detail then please do not hesitate to contact me on 07721 234043.

Yours faithfully

Karen Murray

Mazars LLP

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an integrated international advisory and accountancy organisation. Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership 
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London 

E1W 1DD.

We are registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can 

be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861.

VAT number: 839 8356 73

Mazars LLP – One St Peter’s Square, Manchester, M2 3DE

Tel: 0161 238 9200 – Fax: 0161 240 1462 – www.mazars.co.uk

Page 9



Purpose of this report and principal conclusions

The Audit Completion Report sets out the findings from our audit of Rochdale Borough Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31

March 2020, and forms the basis for discussion at the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 23 July 2020.

The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2019/20 is set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit

Practice. Our responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and, as outlined in our Audit

Strategy Memorandum, our audit has been conducted in accordance with International Standards of Auditing (UK) and means we focus

on audit risks that we have assessed as resulting in a higher risk of material misstatement.

Sections 2 and 5 of this report outline the detailed findings from our work on the financial statements and our conclusion on the Council’s

arrangements to achieve economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Section 2 also includes our conclusions on the

audit risks and areas of management judgement in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, which include:

• Management override of control

• Valuation of property, plant and equipment

• Defined benefit liability valuation

• Accounting for Private Finance Initiative Schemes

• Valuation of investment in Manchester Airport Holdings Limited

Status of our work

As we outline on the following page, our work is substantially complete. Subject to the satisfactory completion of the outstanding work,

at the time of issuing this report we have the following conclusions:

The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the opportunity to 

question us about the accounting records of the Council and to consider any objection made to the 

accounts. Further details on the exercise of our wider powers are provided in section 2.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3

We anticipate issuing an unqualified o
[...]
ateness of the disclosures relating to going concern in the financial statements.

Significant difficulties during the audit
During the course of the audit we did not encounter any significant difficulties and we have had the full co-operation of management.

Wider responsibilities
Our powers and responsibilities under the 2014 Act are broad and include the ability to:

• issue a report in the public interest;

• make statutory recommendations that must be considered and responded to publicly;

• apply to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary to law; and

• issue an advisory notice under schedule 8 of the 2014 Act.

We have not exercised any of these powers as part of our 2019/20 audit. The 2014 Act also gives rights to local electors and other

parties, such as the right to ask questions of the auditor and the right to make an objection to an item of account. To date we have

received no questions or objections from local electors.

10

2. SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

Executive summary Significant findings
Internal control 

recommendations
Summary of 

misstatements
Value for Money 

conclusion
Appendices

Page 17



Issue Impact on our audit opinion

During the year the Council’s Internal Audit team issued a 

limited assurance opinion in respect of non-compliance 

with the Council’s Constitution in respect of the key 

decision making process in the Adult Care directorate. 

Follow-up work confirmed the issues identified were not 

confined to the Adult Care directorate. We have 

considered whether Internal Audit’s findings indicate a 

significant Value for Money risk, and  have concluded 

that it does.

We intend to issue a qualified 'except for' Value for Money 

conclusion for 2019/20

More details are provided in section 6 of this report.

11

2. SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

Executive summary Significant findings
Internal control 

recommendations
Summary of 

misstatements
Value for Money 

conclusion
Appendices

Modi
[...]
rm financial strategy. Work is now well 

underway to assess the impact of the pandemic on the 

Council's operations its financial position. This work will 

continue over the coming months. 

The Council continues to work closely with Heywood, 

Middleton and Rochdale CCG to manage the Pooled Fund 

for Health and Social Care through the Integrated 

Commissioning Board. The Council and CCG closed the 

gap on the pooled fund in 2019-20 through the use of one-

off contributions. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic the 

Council and the CCG have agreed to suspend the risk 

sharing agreement for 2020-21 so that each organisation 

takes responsibility for its own budget gaps. This provides 

clarity on the pressures each organisation faces as they 

attempt to deal with the impact of the pandemic.

We conclude that for 2019/20 the 

Council has made proper 

arrangements to deliver financial 

sustainability in the medium term.

Executive summary Significant findings
Internal control 

recommendations
Summary of 

misstatements
Value for Money 

conclusion
Appendices

Page 22



Our overall Value for Money conclusion
Our draft auditor’s report included in Appendix B states that we intend to issue a qualified ‘except for’ Value for Money conclusion for the 
2019/20 financial year.  

16

5. VALUE FOR MONEY CONCLUSION (CONTINUED)

Risk Work undertaken Conclusion

Key Decision Making

During the course of the year the 

Council's Internal Audit team identified 

non-compliance with the Council’s 

Constitution in respect of the Key 

Decision process in the Adult Care 

and Public Health services. Further 

work undertaken by Internal Audit 

team identified non-compliance across 

the Council's services. 

Non-compliance with the Council’s 

Constitution in respect of Key 

Decisions presents a significant audit 

risk in respect of the Council's 

arrangements to support informed 

decision making.

Our review of the work of Internal Audit confirmed the 

Council's non-compliance with the Council's Constitution 

on taking key decisions. 

Following the initial findings in relation to Adult Care and 

Public Health, internal audit completed a review of 45 'live' 

contracts which appeared to meet the definition of a key 

decision. This review concluded that a significant value of 

the Council's expenditure had not been through the formal 

process of key decision making. This creates a risk to the  

overall transparency of the proposed procurement 

process to Councillors and inhibits the potential for 

challenge or call in through the scrutiny process. 

The Head of Internal Audit reported this matter in his 

overall opinion on the Council’s control environment for 

2019/20 and this has, in turn, been disclosed in the 

Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

Management responded quickly and positively to the 

issue and developed an action to address the findings 

from the initial report. This includes updated governance 

procedures in relation to procurement, refreshed training 

for Officers and a review of the Council's Constitution to 

clarify the definition of a key decision. Management also 

conducted a detailed review of all exceptions identified by 

Internal Audit and have taken appropriate action to 

address. 

Whilst we note the progress made since Internal Audit 

issued their report, we conclude that for 2019/20 the 

Council did not have proper arrangements to support 

informed decision making in respect of the key decision 

making process. As such we plan to issue a qualified 

'except for' value for money conclusion.

We conclude that for 2019/20 the 

Council did not have proper 

arrangements to support informed 

decision making in respect of the 

key decision making process.

Executive summary Significant findings
Internal control 

recommendations
Summary of 

misstatements
Value for Money 

conclusion
Appendices

Page 23



To be provided to us on client headed note paper

[Client address]

[Dat
[...]
 

 
That the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be approved. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. The Council is required under Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, to produce an Annual Governance Statement to 
accompany the annual statement of accounts, which must be signed by the 
Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 
Officer) and the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is the body which is required to 
approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 
 
 

The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the 
Council’s internal control and risk management systems, and to provide 
assurance on their effectiveness and/or to produce a management action plan 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 

to address identified weaknesses areas for improvement in either process. At 
its most effective, the process of preparing the AGS adds value to the 
corporate governance and internal control framework of the Council. 
 
The Council’s External Auditor’s view is that the arrangements required for 
gathering assurances for the preparation of the AGS provide an opportunity 
for Councils to consider the robustness of their governance arrangements. In 
doing so, Councils need to recognise that this is a corporate issue, affecting 
everyone in the organisation. It is also important to recognise that the purpose 
of the AGS is not just to be ‘compliant’, but also to provide an accurate 
representation of the arrangements in place during the year and to highlight 
those areas where improvement is required. This will also demonstrate to 
stakeholders what those arrangements are. 
 
2019/20 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan – Summary of 
Progress 
The Governance Board has been making significant progress in implementing 
and overseeing the actions highlighted within the Ann
[...]
nt 
and review of the key 
performance indicators to 
ensure that they effectively 
monitor service delivery. 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

March 2021 

7 Impact of 

Coronavirus 

An ongoing assessment of 
the impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic on 
council services and 
council systems and 
lessons learned will be 
undertaken in order to 
ensure good governance. 
 
Council plans and the 
medium term financial 
strategy to be reviewed in 
the light of the impact of 
coronavirus. 

Director of 
Resources 
 
 

31 March 2021 

Page 55



      
      
 

24 
 

 
11.    External audit and inspection reports  

The Council’s external auditor is now Mazars. Grant Thornton, the previous external 
auditor, produced their final Annual Audit Letter for the 2018/19 financial year which 
summarised the key areas highlighted by the work they had carried out. The audit 
comprises of two elements: the audit of the financial statements and the assessment 
of the Council’s arrangements for putting in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (Value for Money).  
 
The external auditor reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on 8 January 
2020 about the issues arising from the 2018/19 audit and gave an unqualified opinion 
on the accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019. External audit also gave an 
unqualified opinion in relation to Value for Money, supporting the Council’s 
arrangements for providing economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
Ofsted inspects and regulates services which care for children and young people and 
those providing education and skills for learners. The last inspection took place in 
January 2019. A similar focused inspection was anticipated to take place in early 2020, 
but due to the coronavirus pandemic all inspection activity has temporarily ceased.  
 

12.  Action plan to ensure continuous improvement in the governance framework 

 

The Governance Board had planned, during 2019/20, 
[...]
as changes to the Council’s priorities and programmes. It is 
recognised that the pandemic will bring substantial risks to the Council in 2020/21. As 
such there will be an assessment of the longer term disruption and consequences 
arising from the coronavirus pandemic which will include a review of the financial 
impact as well as the impact on processes and procedures. 
 
Additionally over the coming year the Council will continue the operation of its 
Governance Framework and take steps to carry out the actions for improvements 
identified in the review to further strengthen the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

Report to Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 23rd July 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
Report Author Stuart Smith 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. Purpose of report is to seek approval of the audited statement of accounts 

for 2019/20 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. The audited statement of accounts for 2019/20 and the management 

representation letter be approved. 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.1 The submission of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for issue by the 31st 

July 2020 is a statutory requirement therefore no alternatives are available. 

3.2 Prior to audit completion, the accounts and supporting documents were 
available for inspection by any person interested between Wednesday 10th 
June and Wednesday 22nd July 2020. 

3.3 From the 10th June 2020, the District Auditor has been available to receive 
questions and objections relating to the accounts from local electors, this 
extends to the date the audit certificate is issued. Both these opportunities 
were placed on the Council’s website. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 

The unaudited statement of accounts for 2019/20 was approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer on the 31st May 2020. 
 
As a consequence of the audit a small number of changes to the statement of 
accounts have been made which have been agreed with the External 
Auditors. These are detailed in Appendix 1. The management representation 
letter and statement of accounts are attached at Appendix 2 and 3. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 8



4.3 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations it is intended that the 
audited accounts will be published on the Council’s website by 31st July 2020.  

 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. There are no specific risk issues for members to consider arising from this 

report. 
 

Consultation 

 
7. The preparation of the Statement of Accounts has been overseen and 

approved by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Resources and Directors, 
supported by senior management. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. None  

 

For Further Information Contact: stuart.smith@rochdale.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 59

mailto:stuart.smith@rochdale.gov.uk


  
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

2019/20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 60



Page | 2 
Rochdale Borough Council  
Annual Financial Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY STATEMENT 
 
Finance Service aims to regularly review all documents, policies and procedures to ensure that there are no negative equality 
impacts. Consultation is an important part of how we achieve this. If you feel, on reading this document, that there may be a 
negative equality impact please tell us about this. Please also let us know if you need to access this document in a different format. 
You can do this by contacting: 
 
 

Name Telephone Email 

Mark Barrett 01706 925484 mark.barrett@rochdale.gov.uk 

Rose Bennett 01706 925419 rose.bennett@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 61



Page | 3 
Rochdale Borough Council  
Annual Financial Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 

1. REGULATION & INTRODUCTION PAGE NO. 
   

 Independent Auditor’s Re
[...]
ment of Accounts for 2019/20. 
 
Further information 
If you have any questions or comments regarding the information contained in the Statement of Accounts please contact Stuart 
Smith, Head of Corporate Finance, Finance Services, Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale BC, OL16 1XU, 
(Telephone 01706 924196). 
 
 
 

Page 78



Page | 20 
Rochdale Borough Council  
Annual Financial Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 

Acknowledgements 
The production of the Statement of Accounts would not have been possible without the exceptionally hard work and dedication 
of staff across the Council.  I would like to express my thanks to all colleagues, from the Finance Services Team and other services 
who have assisted in the preparation of this document.  I would also like to thank them for all their support during the financial 
year.  
              

            
 

 
Julie Murphy, Chief Finance Officer 
23rd July 2020 

 

 

 

 
 

    

 
 

 

  

Page 79



Page | 21 
Rochdale Borough Council  
Annual Financial Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
The Borough Council’s Responsibilities:- 
 

o To make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has the 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Council, that officer is the Chief Finance Officer. 

o To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets.  
o To approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer’s Responsibilities:- 
 

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of Accounts which, in terms of the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in Great Britain (“the Code of Practice”), is required to present  a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at the accounting date and its income and expenditure f
[...]
ld 

(a) No dividends or interest payments are expected to be made by MAHL for the next few years.   

(b) In order to ensure MAHL’s financial sustainability, Rochdale along with the airport’s other shareholders has agreed to 

provide funding.  Once MAHL returns to profitability, interest payments will more than cover this funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



Page | 83 
Rochdale Borough Council  
Annual Financial Report and Accounts 2019/20 

 

42.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The purpose of this statement is to explain the accounting policies used in compiling the figures shown in the Council’s statement 
of accounts. 
 
A.  General Principles 
 
The Statement of Accounts summarises transactions for the 2019/20 financial year and its position at the year-end of 31st March 
2020. The Council is required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. These 
regulations require the Statement of Accounts to be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. 
 
These practices primarily comprise the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20, and 
the Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP) 2019/20, supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is primarily historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain 
non-Current Assets and financial instruments. 
 
B.  Accounting Concepts 
 
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the following accounting concepts: 
 
o Financial information should be relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable; 

o Materiality of information must be considered, i.e. information must be of sufficient significance to justify its inclusion; 

o Strict compliance to accounting policy has not been applied where the amounts involved are not considered to affect a true 

and fair presentation of the financial position and transac
[...]
cular attention 

in assessing the appropriateness of the going concern basis is not less than twelve months 

from the date of approval of the accounts.   

 

Page 171



Unadjusted misstatements  

I confirm that the effects of the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial, both individually 

and in aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole. All uncorrected misstatements are 

included in Appendix A. 

Specific representations – Manchester Airport Long-Term Investment valuation 

I confirm that with regards to the Council’s valuation of its Long-Term Investment in 

Manchester Airport Group of £30.2m, I am satisfied that the assumptions used by the 

professional valuer in respect of the future growth for the Manchester Airport Group and which 

underpin the valuation, are reasonable and appropriate. 

 
Approval 

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council’s Audit and 

Governance Committee at its meeting on 23 July 2020. 

 

Yours faithfully 

  

Julie Murphy 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Name…Julie Murphy  

                           

 

Position….Chief Finance Officer 

 

 

Date 23 July 2020 

 

Signed on behalf Rochdale Borough Council 
 

 

Page 172



 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 23rd July 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
Report Author Ian Corbridge 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2019/20 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1.1 
 
 

To comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance 
Committee is advised to complete an annual report to Full Council on the work 
undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee during the year. 

 

 
1.2 

 
Attached at Appendix A is the Annual Report for 2019/20 prepared by the 
Chair in consultation with the Head of Internal Audit. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. That the draft Annual Report for 2019/20 by the Audit and Governance 

Committee be approved and submit

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday, 23 July 2020 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Malcolm (Chair); Councillors A. Ahmed, 
James Gartside, Martin, Nickson, Rashid and Williams 
 
OFFICERS: J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), Samantha Smith (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer), I. Corbridge (Head of Internal Audit), M. Nixon (Risk 
and Insurance Manager), Stuart Smith (Head of Finance), M. Garraway 
(Committees and Constitutional Services Manager) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: J. Sanderson (Independent Member); C. Ainsworth 
(Independent Person); K. Murphy and D. Watson (Mazars). 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Sultan 
 

9 MINUTES 
RESOLVED 
That the Minutes held on the Audit & Governance Committee meeting held on 
23 June 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

10 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
Consideration was given to a report of the Council’s External Auditor’s, which 
highlighted the key matters arising from their audit of Rochdale Borough 
Council's financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2020. The 
External Auditors were also required to consider other information published 
together with the audited financial statements and whether it was consistent 
with the financial statements and in line with required guidance and whether 
the Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
The scope of our work, including identified significant audit risks and other 
areas of management judgement, was outlined in our Audit Strategy 
Memorandum which we presented on 9 March 2020. Since we issued our 
Audit Strategy Memorandum the UK has been subject to the challenges and 
restrictions of COVID-19. We have reviewed our Audit Strategy Memorandum 
and concluded that the original significant audit risks and other areas of 
management judgement remain appropriate. 
 
One implication of COVID-19 for the Council was that the deadlines for 
submission of the draft and audited financial statements were pushed back to 
31 August and 30 November respectively. Despite the revised deadlines the 
Council was able to publish draft accounts on 10 June, only 10 days behind 
the original submission deadline. 
  
Members were reminded that under the Audit Commission's Code of Audit 
Practice the External Auditors were required to report whether, in their 
opinion, the Council's financial statements presented a true and fair view of 



the financial position and expenditure and income for the year and whether 
the statements had been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 
 
Mazars the Council’s external auditor, issued a qualified 'except for' Value for 
Money conclusion for 2019/20 within their annual completion report due to 
identified failings with key decisions taken by the Authority which had not 
complied with statutory requirements. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Findings Report from External Audit be noted. 
 

11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Consideration was given to a report of the Committees and Constitutional 
Services Manager seeking approval of the Annual Governance Statement.  
The Committee were informed that the Council was required under Regulation 
4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) to accompany the Annual Statement of 
Accounts which must be signed by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, 
Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The purpose of the AGS process was to provide a continuous review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control and risk management systems 
so as to give assurance on their effectiveness and/or to produce a 
management action plan to address identified weaknesses in either process. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31st March 2020 was 
submitted for approval, together with the annual audit opinion from the Chief 
Internal Auditor, the external review and inspection reports and an action plan 
to address issues raised and ensures that there is continuous improvement in 
the governance of the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

12 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Finance Officer that sought 
approval of the Council’s audited statement of accounts for 2019/20. 
 
The submission of the Council’s Statement of Accounts was required for issue 
by the 31 July 2020 as a statutory requirement and therefore no alternatives 
were available. 
 
Prior to audit completion, the accounts and supporting documents had been 
available for inspection by any person interested between 10 June and 22 
July 2020.  From the 10 June 2020, the District Auditor has been available to 
receive questions and objections relating to the accounts from local electors. 
 
As a consequence of the audit a small number of changes to the statement of 
accounts had been made which have been agreed with the External 



Auditors and detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report. The management 
representation letter and statement of accounts were detailed at Appendix 2 
and 3 of the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the audited statement of accounts for 2019/20 and the management 
representation letter be approved. 
 

13 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit advising that, 
in order to comply with best professional practice, the Audit and Governance 
Committee should complete an annual report to the Council on the work 
undertaken by the Committee during the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Annual Audit and Governance Committee report be submitted to the 
next meeting of Council. 
 


